Rule 1 29/1 54 ' Form 14

The Insolvency Act 1986 R 1 2 9,
a ]

Notice to Registrar of

; Companies of Completion or R 1 54
Termination of Voluntary - -
Arrangement
Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule

1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company number

06196375
Name of company
{a) Insert full name of
company (a) 06196375 CABLES LIMITED
(b) insert full name and | (b} Peter Kubik and Michael Kiely
address of
UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House
4 Thomas More Square
London
E1W 1YW
(c) Insert date the Joint Supervisors of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on (c) 14
June 2011 enclose a copy of my notice to the crediters and members of the
(d) Delete as applicable above-named company that the voluntary arrangement has terminated (d),
together with a report of my receipts and payments
) r
Signed Date ftp-atf- 1)
Presenter's name,
address and reference AE| Cables Limited
(if any)
Peter Kubik For Official Use
UHY Hacker Young LLP Liquidation Section Post Room

Quadrant House
4 Thomas More Square

=70

15/04/2015 #187
COMPANIES HOUSE




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AEI CABLES LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (‘the Company’)
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NUMBER 4602 OF 2011

NOTICE OF TERMINATION

I hereby confirm that the Company has not complied with the terms of the voluntary
arrangement agreed by the requisite majority of creditors and members on 14 June 2011 and
to the subsequent variations made to the voluntary arrangement on 29 August 2013 at a
general meeting of creditors

The non-compliance 1s a direct result of the Company being placed into Administration by
the directors on 28 February 2014 with Situl Devji Raiihatha and Deviesh Raikundalia of
Springfields Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited being appointed as Joint
Adminustrators.

For the avoidance of doubt, the CVA was formally deemed to have failed on 28 February
2014.

1 confirm that I now intend to take the necessary steps to make a second and final
distribution to creditors before ceasing to act as Joint Supervisor of this voluntary
agrangement. *

U\

Peter Kubik
Joint Supervisor

20 March 2014




AEI Cables Limited

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company’)
{(Now known as 06193675 Cables Limuted)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

Report of the Joint Supervisors
In accordance with Rule 1.26 and 1.29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

AEI CABLES LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
{(Now known as 06193675 Cables Limited)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

Date of appointment:
Date of failure;
Date of report:

Reporting period:

14 June 2011
28 February 2014
27 March 2015

14 June 2014 to 27 March 2015

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




AFI Cables Limted
- Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company’)
(Now known as 06193675 Cables Limited)

Final progress report
27 March 2015
CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Background
3 Asset realisations
4 Creditors’ claims
5 Dividend prospects
6 Costs and expenses
7 Conclusion
APPENDICES
1. Receipts and payments account for the period 14 June 2014 to 27 March 2015;
2 Analysis of time costs for the pertod 14 June 2014 to 10 March 2015;
3 Notice of termination,
4 Schedule of charge out rates

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




AEI Cables Limited

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company’)
{Now known as 06193675 Cables Limuted)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

INTRODUCTION

I refer to my previous annual progress report sent to members and creditors on 10 August 2014
pursuant to Rule 1 26 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Thus report 15 for the perod 14 June 2014 to 27 March 2015

Please find attached at appendix 1 a receipts and payments account for the pertod 14 June 2014
to 27 March 2015

The voluntary arrangement was deemed to have falled when the Company was placed mnto
Admirustration on 28 February 2014

BACKGROUND

Peter Kubnk and Michael Kiely were appointed Jont Supervisors of the Company followmng
meetings of creditors and members on 14 June 2011

Registered office c/o Springfields, 38 De Montfort Street, Leicester, LE1 7GS

Registered number 06196375

Other trading names AEI Cables

Date of incorporation 2 Apnl 2007

Former trading address Durham Road, Birtley, Chester-le-Street, County Durham,
DH3 2RA

Trading achvity The design, manufacture and sale of a wide range of

electrical cables from domestic wires to speaal industnal cables

Adminustration Company was placed into Admurustration on 28 February 2014
with Situl Devp Raihatha and Deviesh Ratkundaha of
Springfields being appointed Joint Administrators

Name change Company name was changed to 06193675 Cables Limited
following the Administration of the Company

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




AEI Cables Limited

~ Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company’)
{Now known as 06193675 Cables Limuted)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

ASSET REALISATIONS
- Voluntary contributions

The directors’ proposal stated that the Company would continue to trade under the control of
the directors It was esttmated that the Company’s net profits for the duratton of the
arrangement would be £35m It was therefore proposed that the Company would pay 65% of
net profits to the Joint Supervisors, a sum estimated to be £2 34m over the course of the proposed
five year arrangement

It was mnitially proposed that a monthly contnbution of £39,000 would be paid to the Joint
Supervisors, on account, for the duration of the arrangement resulting in an estimated dividend
to unsecured creditors of 30 pence in the pound after the costs and expenses of the voluntary
arrangement

However, the proposal was modified by creditors and the Company was required to pay a
minimum of £360,000 in voluntary contributions into the arrangement per annum and the
arrangement was not capable of successful completion until all unsecured, non-preferential,
creditors claiming in the arrangement had recerved a miumum dividend of 30 pence in the £

- Variation

As you are aware, a general meeting of creditors took place on Thursday 29 August 2013 for the
purpose of considering the following resolutions by way of modification to the terms of the
arrangement--

The three months arrears of £30,000 per month be paid,

Monthly contributions continue at £10,000 for the remainder of the proposal,

The 65% of profit be removed,

The munumum dividend of 30 p in the £ be removed,

That the CVA may be brought to an end early should the Company be able to introduce new
working capital to pay the revised amount due at an earher date,

6 The Joint Supervisors’ costs of £5000 plus VAT for converung the general meeting of
creditors and preparing the vanation report shall be met from the voluntary contributions

LS I R

1 can confirm that creditors approved the above resolutions
I can confirm that I have recerved voluntary contributions totalling £813,794 10

The outstanding contributions total £286.20590 and will remain outstanding due to the
Admunistration of the Company

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




AEI Cables Limuted

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company’)
(Now known as 06193675 Cables Limuted)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

38

39

310

41

42

43

44

45

- Bank interest gross

The sum of £16 33 was recetved 1n respect of interest accrued on funds held in the voluntary
arrangement bank account for this reporting pernod. In total, £2,438 49 has been recerved

- Returned dividend cheques

In accordance with the terms of the CVA, the unclaimed dividends were injected back into the
CVA for the benefit of creditors In this instance, the sum of £5,668 80 was realised

- Receipts and payments account

Attached at appendix 1 15 a copy of my receipts and payments account for the period 14 June
2014 to 27 March 2015 from which you will note that totals receipts for the penod are £5,685 13
and total payments (including distributions) of £26,208 32

For the entire period of the CVA, you will note that totals receipts are £850,455.62 and total
payments of £850,455 62 resulting 1n a balance in hand of rul

COSTS AND EXPENSES
- Joint Supervisors’ remuneration and disbursements

At the meetings of creditors and members, the Joint Supervisors remuneration was agreed and
capped at £20,000 per annum

The Joint Supervisors’ time costs for the period 14 June 2014 to 10 March 2015 amount to £7,873
representing 42 15 hours’ work, at an average charge out rate of £187 A breakdown 1s attached
at appendix 2,

The total tme spent on the affairs of the Company for the period from when the proposal was
approved, 14 June 2011 to 10 March 2015, amount to £68,785 42 representing 361 23 hours” work,

at an average charge out rate of £190

The sum of £9,76534 was drawn in respect of the above during this perniod resulting in
£63,696 68 being paid 1n total The remaning balance will be written off

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there 15
no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as category 1 disbursements

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




AEI Cables Lirmuted

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company”)
(Now known as 06193675 Cables Limted)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

46

47

48

49

51

52

53

54

Detailed below are the category 1 disbursements which have been have been paid durmg this
period -

Type & purpose Amount (£)
Bonds 240
Travel 35
Searches 1
Total 276

Detailed at appendix 2 are the category 2 disbursements which have been incurred to date No
category 2 disbursements have been drawn and will be written off

Category 2 disbursernents are where my firm incurs overheads in relation to postage, stationery,
photocopying, storage and room hire

- The creditor gateway fees

The sum of £10 00 plus VAT was paid to the creditor gateway for the uploading of reports to a
designated website for the benefit of creditors The sum of £30 00 plus VAT has been paid 1n
total

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

- Secured creditors

As at the date of the propesal, The State Bank of India (‘the Bank”) were owed approximately
£14 25m and held a debenture over the assets of the Company providing fixed and floating
charges It was anhicipated that the Bank’s indebtedness would be reduced below £8 Om within 3
months of implementaton of the voluntary arrangement and would remain below £8 5m for the
remainder of the voluntary arrangement

According to the trading results up to December 2013, the Bank’s indebtedness was c£7 8million

- Preferential creditors

As you are aware, the Company made approximately 100 employees redundant in May 2011 and
preferential claims were estimated to be £155,000 1n respect of accrued and unpaid holiday pay

and potential protective award payments

To date, T have recetved a claim 1n the sum of £44,931 08

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




AEI Cables Limted

- Company Voluntary Arrangement {"the Company”)
(Now known as (06193675 Cables Limited)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

55

56

61

62

63

64

71

72

73

- Unsecured creditors

Based on the Company’s proposal, the unsecured creditors were estimated at approximately
£6 8m, which included provisions for employees” unsecured claims (notice pay, redundancy and
protective award)

Admutted unsecured claims totalled £6,418,646 27

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

- Secured creditors

Not applicabie

- Preferential creditors

I can confirm that a dtwidend of 100 p in the £ was declared and paid to preferential creditors on
26 June 2013 totalling £44,931 08

- Unsecured creditors

I can confirm that a dividend of 8 81p m the £ was declared and paid to agreed unsecured
creditors on 14 February 2014 totalling £562,617 78.

A second and final dividend of 022p 1n the £ was declared and paid to agreed unsecured
creditors on 23 July 2014 totalling £16,930.13

CONCLUSION

- Failure of the CVA

As adwised above, the voluntary arrangement 1s deemed to have falled when the Company was
placed into Admurnustration on 28 February 2014 and as a result the remaining contributions
realised to date (after proviston for the Joint Supervisors” remuneration and disbursements) were
distributed to creditors bound by the voluntary arrangerment

I have completed my admumstration of this case No further reports will be sent

I shall be pleased to provide any additional informatien that you may requure

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




AEI Cables Limuted

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company’)
{(Now known as 06193675 Cabies Limuted)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

74 Should you have any quenes concerning the Admurustration of the Company, the Joint
Admurustrators details are as follows -

Situl Devp1 Rathatha and Deviesh Rarkundalia
Springfields
38 De Montfort Street
Leicester
LE1 7GS
www springfrelds-uk com
0116299 4745
75 Please note that [ have provided the Joint Admunistrators with details of the outstanding
balances due to creditors

A\

Peter Kubik
Jomnt Supervisor
UHY Hacker Young LLP

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




AEI Cables Limited

- Company Voluntary Arrangement ("the Company”)
{Now known as (16193675 Cables Limited)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

APPENDIX 1

Receipts and payments account for the period 14 June 2014 to 27 March 2015

UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery




APPENDIX 1

Receipts Estimated to Floating Floating TOTAL
Reahise for the penod for the peniod
1406/2014 1027/03/2015 1062011 to 13062014
£ £ £ £
Voluntatry contributions 1,100,000 00 000 813,794 10 813,754 10
[Third party funds - Nominees fee . - 28,500.00 28,500 00
[Returned dividend cheques - $,668.850 54 73 572303
Bank interest gross - 16.33 2,422 16 243849
1,160,000.00 5,685.13 844,770.49 850,455 62
Payments
Joint Supervisors Remuneration {9,755.34) (53,931 34) {63,696 68}
Cat 1 disbursement - Insolv fee - (11000} {11000}
Cat 1 disbursement - Gateway fee - {10 00) {1000)
Cat. 1 disbursement - Bonds (240.00) 1,000 00} {1,240 00)
Cat 1 disbursement - Searches {1.00} (13 00) (14 00)
Cat 1 desbursement - Travel (35 60) (492 20} (527 80}
Polnt Supervisors - Genera) meeting fee - {5,000 00) {5,000.00}
oint Nomunees remuneration - {27,000 00) {27,000.00)
Jomnt Nominees disbursements - {1,500 00) (1 500 00}
Legal faes. - (118,094 10) (118,084 10}
fessional fees - (6,955 00y 6,955.00}
ravel - {303 00) {303.00)
Statutory advertising - (70 00) (70 00)
e creditor gateway fees (10.00) {20.00} (3000)
Bank charges - {15 05) {15.05)
trrecoverable VAT RS (2,184 75) (1,411 009
(9,278 15) {216,698 44) (225,976 63)
‘Dhstnbuzons
Preferenttal creditors. 100p in the £ 26 June 2013 - {44,931.08) (44,921.08)
Unsecured creditors. 8.81p i the £. 14 February 2014 - (562,617 78) {562,617 78)
Unsecured creditors. @ 22p in the £ 23 July 2014 {16,930 13} - {16,930 13}
(16,930.13) {607,548 86) {624,478 99)
20,525.19) 20,523.19 0.00
{Represented by
VAT receivable 000
[Current account

000
0.00
———————




AEI Cables Limited

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company’)
(Now known as 06193675 Cables Lirmuted)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

APPENDIX 2

Analysts of ime costs for the period 14 June 2014 to 10 March 2015

Hacker Young

turnaround & recovery

UMY




—
0oLy’ w10l [T IQL
wsE 63 50 10 o ) QI pUT pue 53|14
®D apw sad dop  (aBwst 22 umo) Fuopiy Aesmen soypas)
sy oy g7 o 1503 wiood Supaaur pusauy pael]

wded Sucpom Fuieamq/sdy pnody

0005 uad g soy wnuue sad g Jo ddems [muapeg SRR YIIG

WORT Barpasy 5 (1F 30 1903 0 0y JAepnd | ey FADonng puog

) WEP O 590D wiseq oy asodm i adiy ) HEP @ 980y awodmygpadiy

TAndnry .G NAWASHNESIA 40 SISATYNY t Aodxe) SINTWIASHNASKA 40 SISATYNY
LVA Jo o unogs o andy y
64981 [ ] 000 00 FE 9550 00602 000 sy ) 1663 Kpmong aBerany
e | “ym _85 oo so13 o0 s 2y o0 0 s eevey G) QISUVHD AWIL TV101
s17H 000 o §0 0% S€ oL oeg 06 ¥ SHNOH V104
onq mo wo 000 wo 000 0o og L] (4] wo 00 0 oo 0o w0 000 000 sRRTI rgRadg aer)
o0p o0 wo oo 000 000 L] (o] wo oo oo oo ] v o L] 000 004 suaday yaad

000 oo 000 000 wo 000 L] oo o 0o oo wH o0 0 oo 000 ood o wa SUO0FRSURL T JUAPDIN Y

000 wo oo 00 ¢ oo 0G0 owp 00 ¢ wa ] o 000 0o 000 o0 o oo MIATY T TS

susn ey sy

000 [ L] oo 000 000 oo vea 0o [ 000 ﬁSc 00 000 0o 000 os sonig smordurg Buiod-up

[ 0o 0o 000 wo 000 00 000 i 00 3 0o Joa 0 000 o [V 1] oo o Rujpes1 10) Bugunoaay

00 w00 000 oo 000 L] oo oo ¢ g 003 wo 000 oo 000 ] W oo suonesad() jo asivweyy

Surpeay
ioze 0 OMr'E [13:13 00 000 000 oo 00 & o0 00s8T 0691 ] [i:1) oon oo [ ] wz SR sIOHPAD

184 STISS (-} 000 wo 000 oo 0o s0L o S7 96k o joaa wa o wo o0 06w wT SIONPALD YA WOREMORK Y

sa0ytpary

oo o 00g ] 00 oo 0 wo oo o L] ] 000 oo 0 wo (L] o o oo AL jo voyuaRy

000 000 oo oo 000 oo 0 mo [ fuit] oo o [} oo 0o wo oo wo 4TS 1asae puT esaarng Aador)

000 007 oo 000 0o 00 000 oog wo con 0D ﬁs 0o o0 0 wo (Y oo sussy Jupnsg Buunseg

wo wo 00 000 [ 1] 000 000 00 0 oo Wi wo fog 0 fl] 000 oo 03 0 0o WOHINEE 0L

SjagEy Jo uoQEsiea g

UL 00 65% [+ 41 000 1] 000 wo oo » oo 08 Uiz 73 00 o oo ] s 224 w0 Burzoday Laoming

g €og 06 €T 060 (] 000 000 0o 00 ¢ w0 o 000 05 c11 so [t} 0o o0 951 orn SPIDSTY 3O SduEIRY

s STELL'L o oo 000 [l 0o [£0] wo STUYT &6 00 w01 0g¢ o0 g wo ] o Fupruey sy

3] 0o wo 0o wo 00 0 L] 00 0 oo 0 o e joeo o000 000 o oo 000 uonEaPRC Wauoddy

cod 000 0p o0 0 0o 000 0o oo o o 00 0 ] 000 000 00D wo oo 00 dn-pg asnEmsuapY

Suninoy] A uonensIRUPpY
3 E) i smoH| |7 smoy] 7 unoy| 3 wnoh| |5 smeq] ¥ unol| |3 L
nEy Apnoy Sav ] moyg, *MOH JHol IojeRsinapy sgnm{ AojERFUIpY JOELSAIIPY UG Rz ey R Inpaang mamy UOHIUNS J0M JO UOREILJIREN]),

zxrpuaddy

STOT AR 0T 0 $LOZ Mun [ 3L poiad a 567 aeer My @osiasadng yusaf jo 4

)

2 i

3 PMRar] 1qe) [V

Tamoes § puvasma

Bunoy JaxdeH




AEI Cables Limuted

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company’)
(Now known as 06193675 Cables Limuted)

Fmal progress report

27 March 2015

APPENDIX 3

Notce of termination

UH

Hacker Young

turnaround & recovery




AEI Cables Limted

- Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘the Company’)
(Now known as 06193675 Cables Limited)

Final progress report

27 March 2015

APPENDIX 4

Schedule of charge out rates

UH

Hacker Young

turnaround & recovery




UH

Hacker Young

turnaround & recovery

London office turnaround and recovery charge out rates (er houn
Rates effective from 1 January 2015 and historic rates

rade

{
Partners

I ¢

|

£

{ Directors
[ Senior Managers
l “Managers

| Assistant

| managers

[ g

| Senior

| Administrators
i Administrators

! Junior
» Administrators

——

Rate £/ per

hour
2015

£340 - £750
£275 - £400
£255 - £320
£175- £300
£165 - £250

£135- £250

£80 - £150
£70 - £85

Category 2 disbursements

Rate £/ per
hour

2014

£340 - £550
£275 - £300
£175 - £260
£165- £200

£135- £200

£80 - £95
£70 - £85

Stationew /fax / postage; / telephone

Stationery / fax / postage / telephone

Internal storage of Insolvency Practitioner’s

working papers

fFiles and indices

Rate £/ per
hour

2013
£340 - £520
£275
£175 - £230
£165-£170

£135-£175

£80 - £95
£70 - £85

Effective from
31.08.14

One off cost of £10
per creditor

One off cost of £3
per debtor

£5 per annum for 10

years (£50)

Photocopying (other tha;'l to creditors)

Internal meeting room cost

Mileage (own car usage)

£65 per meeting

45p per mile

VAT will be charged on the above disbursements where appiicable

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time to each case Support staff
include cashier, secretarial and administration support
Please be advised that the mimimum unit of time recorded 15 & minutes

UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square,
London E1W iYW

1 0207216 4890 www uhy-uk com

Rate £/ per
hour

2012
£315- £470
£275
£175-£230
£155-£165

£130-£170

£90 - £100
£70 - £85

Rate £/ per
hour

2011
£315 - £470
£275
£175-£230
£155-£160

£130-£165

£90 - £100
£70 - £85

Previously

One off cost of £10

per creditor

debtor

One off cost of £3 per

£5 per annum for 10

years (£50)
One off cost of £35
10p per sheet

£65 per hour

45p per mile

LTO




